
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 

Title: Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 20 July 2016 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue The Ronuk Hall, Portslade Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Simson (Chair), Allen, Bennett, Cattell, Deane, 
Knight, Marsh, Peltzer-Dunn, O'Quinn and 
Taylor 
Co-opted Members: 

Zak Capewell, Colin Vincent (OPC), Frances 
McCabe (Healthwatch) and Caroline Ridley 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Senior Scrutiny Officer 
01273 29-1038 
giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Overview & Scrutiny Committee                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Speaking 

Councillor 
Simson 

Chair 

Head of 
Policy 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 

Knight 

Councillor 
Allen 

 

Councillor 

Marsh 

Councillor 

O’Quinn 

Councillor 

Bennett 

Councillor 

Peltzer Dunn 

Councillor 

Taylor 

Councillor 

Deane 

Councillor 

Cattell  

Officers 

Officers 

Officers 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

12 APOLOGIES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

13 MINUTES 1 - 10 

 For information the minutes of the last OSC meeting held on the 25.05.16 
(copy attached). 

 

 

14 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS  

 

15 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented by members of the 

public to the full council or at the meeting itself; 
(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the (insert date); 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the (insert date). 

 

 

16 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or 

at the meeting itself; 
(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred 

from Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

17 GP SUSTAINABILITY AND QUALITY 11 - 38 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

18 GP SERVICES IN BRIGHTON & HOVE: HEALTHWATCH 
PERSPECTIVE 

39 - 64 

 Healthwatch to present its research on local GP services (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

19 URGENT CARE 65 - 90 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

20 NHS PATIENT TRANSPORT: UPDATE 91 - 104 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

21 A WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

105 - 112 

 Contact Officer: Karen Amsden Tel: 01273 29-1084  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the 
[...]
.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date of Publication - Date Not Specified 
 

 
     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 25 MAY 2016 
 

THE RONUK HALL, PORTSLADE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Simson (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Allen, Bennett, Cattell, Deane, Knight, Marsh, Peltzer Dunn, 
O'Quinn and Taylor 
 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
1.2 Lorraine Prince attended as substitute for Caroline Ridley (Community Sector co-optee); 

David Liley attended as substitute for Fran McCabe (Healthwatch co-optee). 
 

1.3 Members resolved that the press and public should not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 The minutes of the March 2016 OSC meeting were noted. 
 
3 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair informed members that a sound recording of the meeting was being taken. 
 
3.2 The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the new Health Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee (HOSC). 
 
3.3 The Chair told members that there had been a number of health-related issues making 

the headlines recently. In addition to the issues being covered at this meeting, it was her 
intention that GP sustainability and the Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) 
would come to the July HOSC meeting. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection 
report on Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust (BSUH) would also be reported 
to a future meeting. 

 
4 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 

1



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 MAY 2016 

4.1 There were no public questions, deputations or petitions. 
 
5 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
5.1 There were no member questions. 
 
6 HOSC TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
6.1 This item was introduced by Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, BHCC Head of Law and 

Monitoring Officer. 
 
[...]
mber of community wide suicide prevention activities following the 9 pillars that define 
a suicide safer community as laid out by Living Works, an international suicide 

2



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 MAY 2016 

prevention organisation Grassroots also delivers suicide prevention training to 
professionals, organisations and the general public in Brighton & Hove, Sussex and 
other areas of England. The majority of this is funded via contracts from Public Health / 
Local Authority and some is commissioned outside of contracts or supported by 
community fundraising. 

 
7.7 Kate Hunt told the committee that suicide is one of SPFT’s four Quality priorities for 

2016/17. The trust is rolling-out training on suicide risk assessment to staff, and is also 
focusing on carer engagement and support. 

 
7.8 In response to a question from Cllr Deane on the impact of recessionary pressures and 

of benefit reductions, members were told that these could increase suicide rates. It was 
important that, where public sector funding for suicide prevention work might be 
reducing, an equivalent level of community support was identified to compensate. 

 
7.9 In answer to a query from Cllr Deane on work with people in prison and with former 

prisoners, the committee was told that there was some help available both in prison and 
subsequent to release, although this group of people could be difficult to reach. 

 
7.10 In response to a question from Cllr Taylor on where ultimate responsibility for suicide 

prevention lay, the committee was informed that the Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) is 
ultimately in charge of co-ordinating this work across the city. As an NHS trust, SPFT is 
accountable to its regulators (i.e. the CQC). 

 
7.11 Cllr Allen told members that he was very concerned with young people’s ability to 

access Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS), with the complexity of 
CAMHS services, with the speed that CAMHS responded to requests for help, and with 
the provision of services for younger children. He also queried why no representative 
from Community CAMHS had attended the Suicide Prevention Partnership meetings. 
Clare Mitchison confirmed that Community CAMHS were invited to attend meetings and 
did engage with suicide prevention work via the Schools Programme. Kate Hunt noted 
that it was extremely rare for younger children (i.e. under eight) to attempt suicide, so 
resources were targeted at children older than this. Miranda Frost told members that 
there are good materials available to support parents and offered to provide some 
examples. 

 
7.12 Cllr O’Quinn stated that she was particularly concerned with the 16-18 year olds, 

especially regarding exam stress and the impact of social media. Kate Hunt agreed that 
this is a key group, and noted that incidents of self-harm amongst teenagers are known 
to be under-reported. 

 
7.13 In response to questions from Cllr Peltzer-Dunn on why the suicide rate has seemingly 

fallen more rapidly in recent years, Clare Mitchison told the committee that it was not 
really possible to link the local suicide rate to the success or failure of particular 
interventions, though it is believed that the local Suicide Prevention Action Plan 
contributes to a reduction in the rate. Locally, female suicide rates have fallen more 
sharply than male rates. It is uncertain why this is so, and it runs counter to national 
trends. Cllr Peltzer-Dunn noted that he was concerned with the persistently high levels 
of male suicide locally. 

 

3



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 MAY 2016 

7.14 Zac Capewell (Youth Council) told members that he thought having Counsellors in 
schools was key to helping young people who may be self-harming or experiencing 
suicidal thoughts. Miranda Frost agreed, noting that local schools have a good record in 
terms of providing counselling services. Kate Hunt added that self-harm was a growing 
issue in schools a
[...]
istakes would not be made again, Mr Parkin told members that 
fundamental changes had been made to SECAmb’s governance system making it 
impossible for a major initiative to be undertaken without appropriate governance and 
risk oversight. 

 
8.5 RESOLVED – that the information provided by SECAmb be noted and a further update 

provided once the clinical impact review is published (i.e. at the July 2016 HOSC 
meeting). 

 
9 AMBULANCE TO HOSPITAL HANDOVER UPDATE 
 

4



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 MAY 2016 

9.1 This item was introduced by Geraint Davies, Terry Parkin, Tim Fellows and Ben Banfield 
of SECAmb. Dr Magnus Nelson, Consultant in Emergency Medicine/Clinical Lead 
Sussex Major Trauma Centre, represented Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust 
(BSUH). 

 
9.2 Mr Davies told the committee that handover represented an area of very high clinical 

risk for the trust. This risk is increasing, as handover times continue to lengthen – for 
example handover delays at the Royal Sussex County Hospital (RSCH) are up 35% on 
this time last year.  

 
9.3 Mr Fellows told members that SECAmb does all that it can to manage RSCH delays. 

This includes holding a daily conference call with colleagues from BSUH, being in 
regular contact with social care, and regularly diverting patients to other hospitals. 
Although relations between SECAmb and BSUH staff are inevitably strained at times, 
the two organisations are working really hard together to provide the best service 
possible in the circumstances. 

 
9.4 Mr Parkin added that SECAmb was currently undertaking around 3.5 ambulance calls 

(rather than the target 5-6) in a 12 hour shift because of excessive handover delays. 
Patients waiting in ambulances are safe, but ambulance crews cannot respond to 
additional calls whilst queueing at A&E, and this means that call targets cannot be met. 
This situation must be swiftly resolved, with handover waits of 30 minutes at most. 

 
9.5 Dr Nelson 
[...]
ies 
told the committee that things were getting worse rather than better. For this reason it is 
important that the HOSC holds the local System Resilience Group (SRG) to account for 
handover performance. 

 
9.10 In answer to a query from Cllr Taylor on when delays peak, Mr Banfield explained that 

peaks tended to be out of primary care hours and on Mondays (when services are put 
under increased pressure by numbers of people who have become ill over the weekend 
but have waited to present for treatment). 

 
9.11 Mr Parkin told the committee that the four hour A&E target is a problem, distorting 

attempts to triage patients. However Dr Nelson disagreed, arguing that the target had 
driven improvements in A&E performance. There was agreement that different agencies 
will inevitably prioritise the targets that mean most to them, and as these targets are not 
always compatible, that the SRG has a key role in ensuring that agencies work smoothly 
together. 

 
9.12 In response to a statement from Colin Vincent, suggesting that delayed transfers of care 

are at the core of hospital flow problems, Mr Davies agreed that discharge is an 
important factor and again urged the HOSC to take to the SRG about this as this is 
another matter that the SRG is responsible for co-ordinating. 

 
9.13 RESOLVED – that the information provided be noted and that this issue be revisited at 

the July 2016 HOSC meeting, with the Brighton & Hove System Resilience Group asked 
to attend and contribute. 

 
10 NHS PATIENT TRANSPORT 
 
10.1 This item was introduced by John Child, Chief Operating Officer, Brighton & Hove CCG; 

Sally Smith, Strategic Commissioner, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG; Alan Beasley, 
Director of Finance, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG; and Michael Clayton, Managing 
Director, Coperforma. Terry Parkin, SECAmb Non-Executive Director; and Geraint 
Davies, SECAmb Acting Chief Executive, also contributed to this discussion. 

 
10.2 John Child told members that, in 2014, SE
[...]
at there is no simple way to compare 
performance across the old and new contracts. The CCG will seek to produce 
comparative performance information and will share this with the HOSC. 

 
10.10 Mr Beasley told members that there was no real terms financial saving on the new 

contract, although the new provider is expected to absorb future demand growth.  
 
10.11 In response to a question from Cllr Taylor on whether there was a ‘plan B’ should 

Coperforma prove unable to deliver, members were told that the CCG could not break 
the contract by appointing a different provider and was committed to supporting 
Coperforma to improve. 

7



 

8 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 MAY 2016 

 
10.12 David Liley told the committee that Healthwatch organisations across Sussex are 

working together on this issue, and have offered to assist in terms of providing 
information on PTS, speaking directly to consumers and supporting those who may wish 
to make complaints. Healthwatch want to see the independent enquiry report published, 
want to see details of any clinical impact review published, and would like to see a 
Learning Event. Ms Smith welcomed Healthwatch support and agreed to publish the 
enquiry report and to hold a Learning Event. 

 
10.3 In response to a question on TUPE from Cllr Peltzer-Dunn, Mr Clayton told the 

committee that only 15 of the 51 staff expected to TUPE in fact did so. However, Mr 
Davies told members that 154 out of 184 staff TUPED over (the latter figure includes 
SECAmb drivers who transferred to organisations other than Coperforma). Mr Child 
noted that this was a complex issue, not least because it was important to differentiate 
between headcount and Full Time Equivalent posts.  

 
10.4 In response to questions from the Chair about volunteer drivers and the use of the app, 

Mr Clayton told the committee that it had been assumed that the number of volunteers 
would reduce due to more rigorous vehicle and driver vetting. Coperf
[...]
eetings in July prior to 
public release in August.

95



Summary of actions since the last HOSC

• Additional call handling capacity in the demand centres to improve resilience

• Additional transport capacity and new providers introduced into the Sussex service to 
improve inbound and outbound performance

• Additional 27 new shifts deployed across May and June with a further 84 shifts being 
deployed in July

• Formation of a ‘High Acuity Team’ to oversee the transportation of priority groups, 
including renal, oncology and frail patients and those travelling to specialist hospitals 
in London, etc.

• Creation of ‘operational zones’ for the booking, dispatch and delivery of transport 
function across Sussex 

• Continued Trust use of dedicated private vehicles at BSUH to manage and maintain 
patient flow

• Additional staff training and building relationships through the service development 
improvement plans

• Coperforma working with transport providers to enforce professional standards e.g. 
staff uniform and id badges.

96



Call Handling

Target KPI:

Action: See RAP ID1, ID2, ID3, ID4

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Week 5 Week 6 Week 7 Week 8 Week 9 Week 10 Week 11 Week 12 Week 13

KPI Target 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95

Plan (%) 74 76 78 80 82 84 86 88 88 88 90 91 92

Actual (%) 66 71 72 67 73 42 36 39 51 57 94 92 94

95% of calls picked up within 60 seconds

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Week 5 Week 6 Week 7 Week 8 Week 9 Week 10 Week 11 Week 12 Week 13

KPI Target

Plan (%)

Actual (%)

97



Renal Inbound Timeliness

Target KPI:

Action: See RAP ID1, ID2, ID3, ID4

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Week 5 Week 6 Week 7 Week 8 Week 9 Week 10 Week 11 Week 12 Week 13

KPI Target 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Plan 27 60 70 73 76 79 82 84 88 88 90 91 92

Actual (%) 50 44 55 42 80 82 83 86 87 88 89 91 91

100% of renal patients to arrive between 45 mins before and 

the actual appointment time

2
[...]
12 Week 13

KPI Target

Plan

Actual (%)

101



On line booking user accounts

Target KPI:

Action: See RAP ID4

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Week 5 Week 6 Week 7 Week 8 Week 9 Week 10 Week 11 Week 12 Week 13

Actual 130 369 520 557 600 890 1698 1725 1777 1919 1996 2039 2081

n/a

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Week 5 Week 6 Week 7 Week 8 Week 9 Week 10 Week 11 Week 12 Week 13

Actual

102



Key messages and next steps

Summary of key messages:

• The Patient Transport Service is improving, but some patients are still 
experiencing a poor service and the CCGs apologise to all patients affected

• There have been improvements in the timeliness of call handling and 
journey transportation

• The independent audit will be released into the public domain in August  
2016

• The CCGs are exploring contingency plans should the RAP not deliver the 
required improvements.

103



Questions

104



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 23 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: A work programme for the Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committe 

Date of Meeting: 20 July 2016 

Report of: Executive Lead for Strategy, Governance & Law 

Contact Officer: Name: Karen Amsden Tel: 29-1084 

 Email: Karen.amsden@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) held a stakeholder 

workshop on 10th June to identify the key issues relating to health and social care 
in the city and use this to develop a work programme for 2016/17.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That members agree the proposed HOSC work programme for 2016/17.  
 
2.2 That members agree that they would like to be invited to the Adult Social Care 

quarterly board meetings for the reasons outlined in 3.4.   
 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Representatives from the Brighton & Hove Clinical Commissioning Group and 

Brighton & Sussex Univers
[...]
plications: 
 
7.4 There are no sustainability implications directly arising from this report.  
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
1. A work programme for HOSC 2016/17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

106



 

 

 
 

107



108



HOSC 2016/17 Work Programme 

 

25th May 2016 – Has been held  

Agenda Items Invited 

HOSC TOR  

HOSC Work programme 16-17  

South East Coast Ambulance (SECAmb) Red 3 Triage SECAmb 

Ambulance to hospital handover SECAmb, BSUH 

Suicide prevention Public Health, SPFT, Grassroots 

NHS patient transport HWLH CCG, Coperforma 
 

20th July 2016 – Items agreed 

Agenda Items To be invited 

GP Sustainability and Quality  CCG, NHSE  

GP Services in Brighton & Hove: Healthwatch Perspective Healthwatch 

SECAmb: publication of Monitor report on patient impact of Red 
3 Triage scheme 
 

SECAmb 

Ambulance to hospital handover SECAmb, BSUH, Brighton & Hove System Resilience 
Group 

NHS Patient Transport: July 2016 update HWLH CCG, B&H CCG, Coperforma, SECAmb 
 

 

 

 

109



19 October 2016 – proposed 

Issues To invite 

CQC Inspection Report: Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals 
Trust  

 

BSUH, CQC, NHSI 

CQC Inspection Report South East Coast Ambulance Trust  
 

SECAmb, CQC 

 

7th December 2016 - proposed 

Issues To invite 

Stroke: Regional Review of Stroke services – update on 
regional review  

Sussex Collaborative 

6 month update on planning for GP sustainability – including 
data on impact of previous closures 

CCG & NHSE 

Healthwatch Annual Report 2015/16 Healthwatch 

3Ts development of Royal Sussex County Hospital  
 

BSUH 

Tier 4 In-patient Detox: report back (requested March 16 OSC) Public Health 

 

1st February 2017 –proposed  

Issues To invite 

Update on dementia services 
i) Planned move back into single sex dementia beds for 

the acute in-patient service 
ii) Strategic approach, diagnosis & memory assessment  

ASC, CCG, SPFT 

Still births and Multiple births  

Mental health & delayed transfers of care SPFT, CCG 

110



 

22nd March 2017 - proposed 

 

 

 

 

Workshop(s) 

 

1. Children & young people – mental health and wellbeing  

 

 

Issues To invite 

Diabetes CCG, BSUH, SCT 

Functional mental health and older people  CCG, SPFT 

111



112


	Agenda
	13 Minutes
	17 GP Sustainability and Quality
	GP sustainability app1

	18 GP Services in Brighton & Hove: Healthwatch Perspective
	GP strategic report

	19 Urgent Care
	Urgent care app1
	urgent care slides

	20 NHS Patient Transport: Update
	PTS app1

	21 A work programme for the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	Enc. 1 for A work programme for the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 20 JULY 2016 
 

THE RONUK HALL, PORTSLADE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Simson (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Allen, Bennett, Cattell, Deane, Knight, Marsh, Peltzer Dunn, 
Taylor and Moonan 
 
Other Members present: Caroline Ridley (Community & Voluntary Sector), Fran McCabe 
(Healthwatch), Colin Vincent (Older People’s Council) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

12 APOLOGIES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
12.1 Councillor Moonan was present in substitution for Councillor O’Quinn. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest  
 
12.2 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
12.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
12.4 RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the 

agenda. 
 
13 MINUTES 
 
13.1 RESOLVED – That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

25 May 2016 as a correct record. 
 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 JULY 2016 

14 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
14.1 The Chair gave the following communications –  
 

“Welcome everyone to the health overview and scrutiny meeting.  
 
We will be looking at a range of important issues this afternoon, including the 
sustainability of primary care in the city, Patient Transport, and what the local System 
Resilience Group is doing to design an effective urgent care system for Brighton & 
Hove. 
 
Some of you may have seen that Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust (BSUH) 
was recently issued with a Section 29a warning notice by the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC).  
 
A S29a warning notice is issued when an NHS provider needs urgently to improve 
specific services. We are not going to discuss the notice in detail today, as its contents 
are not in the public domain, and as we expect the full CQC inspection report to be 
published in August. We plan to hold a special meeting in September to discuss the 
CQC report findings and quality improvement planning in response to the report. A 
meeting date for this will be sent round in the next couple of weeks.” 

 
15 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
15.1 The Chair noted that there were no items for consideration from the public for the 

current meeting. 
 
16 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
16.1 The Chair noted that there were no items for consideration from Members for the current 

meeting. 
 
17 GP SUSTAINABILITY AND QUALITY 
 
17.1 Steven Ingram, NHS England; and John Chard, Chief Operating Officer B&H CCG, 

introduced the report and gave a presentation. They highlighted the importance of 
ensuring the GP service in Brighton & Hove was sustainable for the future with all 
residents registered to a practice. GP services are under pressure across the country. 

 
17.2 In response to Councillor Marsh it was explained that the workload for GPs has 

increased significantly in recent years. The main driver for this is demographic, with an 
ageing population meaning that there are more elderly, frail people in need of regular 
GP input. There are also significant workforce issues, with young doctors not choosing 
to enter into general practice, some existing GPs opting to emigrate, and older GPs 
increasingly looking to take early retirement. 

 
17.3 The committee was informed that city GP practices have been brought together in six 

clusters, giving GPs the opportunity to work more closely together with similarly situated 
colleagues. 

 



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 JULY 2016 

17.4 In response to Caroline Ridley’s concerns for residents in the Bevendean area having 
access to transport to access GP services, following the closure of the Bevendean GP 
practice, Mr Chard explained that the CCG was working on securing a transport 
provider.  

 
17.5 It was explained to Councillor Deane that there was a national problem with the 

partnership GP practice model as this was not necessarily an attractive model for 
younger doctors unwilling to take the financial risk or make the long term commitment 
that buying into a partnership entailed.  

 
17.6 The Chair noted that she felt assured by the progress described by the presenters, 

although there were clearly major long term challenges facing primary care in the city. 
The Committee agreed to take a further report in six months or so time. 

 
17.7 RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
18 GP SERVICES IN BRIGHTON & HOVE: HEALTHWATCH PERSPECTIVE 
 
18.1  Roland Marsden introduced the report, telling members that a large scale survey had 

been undertaken across the city and around 500 responses had been received. 
Approximately 80% of respondents thought the quality of care by GPs and practice staff 
was good. 

 
18.2 A number of concerns were raised by respondents. These included: accessibility; 

booking appointments (including waiting times); and waiting times for referrals (which 
approximately 50% of patients raised as a concern). Other findings were that there is a 
low awareness of preventative services; and sometimes poor communication from 
surgeries to their patients regarding available services. 

 
18.3 In response to Councillor Deane it was explained that the expectation would be that if 

more residents had their full health checks, this would reduce demand on services in the 
long term. However, there was an additional resource requirement in the short term. Mr 
Marsden agreed that providing more options for booking and cancelling appointments 
would be positive for patients and would potentially reduce the pressure on GP phone 
lines.  

 
18.4 Mr Marsden agreed to include information on where referrals were being delayed in a 

subsequent Healthwatch report. He added that patients felt that there was particularly 
poor communication regarding referrals. This is acknowledged by services and there are 
plans to address this problem. 

 
18.5 In response to a question from Councillor Marsh on how the GP practices are inspected, 

it was explained that Healthwatch had worked closely with the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) to identify which GP practices 
should be prioritised by the CQC.  

 
18.6 In response to a question from Councillor Allen on continuity of care in primary care, it 

was explained that the majority of patients are happy to see any GP when they need to 
see a doctor. However, some respondents very much want to be able to see their own 
GP.  



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 JULY 2016 

  
18.8 In response to Councillor Moonan on Patient Participation Groups (PPG), it was 

explained that GP practices have an obligation to attempt to establish PPGs.  
 
18.9 Councillor Cattell noted that she was shocked with the low figures of preventative care 

in the city, and suggested that letters should be sent to residents with booked 
appointments that could be cancelled, similar to women’s breast cancer screening. NHS 
representatives acknowledged that adopting an “opt out” approach could be positive and 
would feed this back. Councillor Allen added that it was likely that the figures for 
preventative care would be even lower if the survey had been taken by all residents of 
Brighton and Hove.  

 
18.10 It was agreed that a copy of the survey would be circulated to Committee Members. 
 
18.11 The Committee agreed that a further report should be presented at a future Health 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
18.12 RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
19 URGENT CARE 
 
19.1 Lola Banjoko and John Child, B&H CCG; Andrew Stanton, Brighton & Sussex University 

Hospitals Trust (BSUH); and James Pavey and Ben Banfield, South East Coast NHS 
Foundation Ambulance Trust (SECAmb), introduced the report. 

 
19.2 In response to Colin Vincent, it was noted that the report presented was on behalf of the 

System Resilience Group (SRG) and included the areas the group had reviewed and 
improved. The SRG minutes are not routinely published as the SRG is an operational 
officer meeting.  However, these could potentially be shared with HOSC members on 
request. 

 
19.3 It was explained that it was recognised that moving patients into the hospital more 

quickly from ambulances would free up ambulance staff; however, there were internal 
problems within the hospital that needed to be solved before this could happen.  

 
19.4 In response to Councillor Moonan, it was explained that an assessment would be 

completed by Adult Social Care if a homeless patient was to be discharged from a 
hospital bed. The hospital would work closely with the Housing department and street 
services to prevent patients being discharged without having any accommodation or 
support. 

 
19.5 In response to a question from Councillor Cattell on delays in social care assessments, 

it was stated that the CCG worked closely with social workers and community health 
departments to ensure a seamless transfer of care for elderly patients. 

 
19.6 RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
20 NHS PATIENT TRANSPORT: UPDATE 
 



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 JULY 2016 

20.1 John Child, Brighton & Hove CCG; Sally Smith and Alan Beasley, High Wealds & Lewes 
Haven CCG; and Michael Clayton, Coperforma, introduced the report. It was highlighted 
that it was an update report and the data showed that the service was improving. A 
summary of actions since the last Committee were outlined, including: additional call 
handling capacity in the demand centres to improve resilience; and additional transport 
capacity and new providers introduced into the Sussex service to improve inbound and 
outbound performance. It was agreed that the presentation would be circulated to 
Members. 

 
20.2 In response to the Healthwatch representative it was noted that it could be difficult to get 

through to the contact centre at certain times of the day. However, performance was 
improving and additional staff had been rotated for the busier times. It was added that 
since the last Committee an individual line for staff to contact the centre had been 
trialled and this had made a positive impact. 

 
 
20.3 It was explained to Councillor Moonan that approximately 42 complaints per day were 

being received in the initial weeks of the contract, but that this had subsequently been 
reduced to approximately two per day.  

 
20.4 In response to Councillor Taylor, members were told that there was a learning group 

reviewing the customer feedback and it was explained that online tools were being used 
more to improve the storage of feedback that was received. 

 
20.5 In response to Councillor Allen, Mr Beasley explained that it was important to set a key 

performance indicator to improve the inbound time to narrow the window of patients 
arriving and departing. It was highlighted that the report stated that patients should not 
arrive earlier than 40 minutes before their appointment. It was added that there 100% of 
patients were collected within 45 minutes of their appointment and 95% were collected 
within 30 minutes. 

 
20.6 In response to Councillor Peltzer Dunn, it was explained that abandoned calls were 

monitored and that performance had improved. It was agreed that these figures would 
be included in a future report.  

 
20.7 The Committee agreed that an update report would be presented at the Health 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee in October 2016. 
 
20.8 RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
21 A WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
21.1 Barbara Deacon, Public Health Business Manager, introduced and explained that the 

work programme was provisional and welcomed suggestions from the Members. 
 
21.2 Councillor Peltzer Dunn noted that he wished for a report on the effectiveness of 

communication for residents. 
 
21.3 Councillor Allen stated that an Adult Social Care report should be presented at the 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 



 

6 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 JULY 2016 

 
21.4 Councillor Knight requested that a report should be presented with more information 

regarding Patient Participation Groups. 
 
21.5 Councillor Deane noted that she wished to have a report on the referral delays that 

should detail the specific areas where there were concerns. Colin Vincent added that 
information on the appointment system should be included in this report. 

 
21.6 RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the work programme. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6:30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


